

## KNOXVILLE/KNOX COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION PLAN AMENDMENT/REZONING REPORT

۲	FILE #:	10-B-13-RZ																									ł	٩G	E	N	DA	۱ A	T	ΕN	/ #	<b>#</b> :						22
		10-A-13-PA																									ł	٩G	E	N	DA	1 [	D/	١T	E:		1	10/	/1	0/:	20	)13
►	APPLICA	NT:	JESSE	C. PAT	TTE	٢E	E	=		F	F	R	S	0	N	l																										
	OWNER(	S):	Jesse C	. Patter	rso	sor	or	or	n	۱																																
	TAX ID N	UMBER:	70 P D	70 P D 002, 003 & 004																																						
	JURISDIC	CTION:	Council	District	t 4	4																																				
►	LOCATIO	N:	Southe	ast side	le E	Е	E	Ξ	(	c	d	)¢	g	e١	NC	DO	d		4١	/e	<b>.</b> .,	е	ea	st	of	v	Vh	it	tle	. 5	sp	rir	ng	s	R	d.						
۲		0.5 acr	0.5 acres.																																							
	SECTOR	PLAN:	East Ci	ty																																						
	GROWTH	POLICY PLAN:	Urban (	Growth A	Are	re	ea	Э	6	Э	3	ì	(	n	sic	de	) (	Ci	ty	٢L	_ir	n	its	5)																		
	ACCESSI	BILITY:		is via Eo ithin 45-																			no	or o	col	le	cto	or	st	re	et	w	itł	ו 2	:0'	0	fp	ba	ve	em	ie	nt
	UTILITIES	S:	Water S	Source:		ł	k	k	<	(	ĺ	'n	10	)X	vil	lle	۶l	Jt	ili	iti	es	s I	Bo	ba	rd																	
			Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board																																							
	WATERS	HED:	D: First Creek																																							
►	PRESEN DESIGN	T PLAN NATION/ZONING:	NC (Ne	NC (Neighborhood Commercial) / C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)																																						
۲	PROPOS DESIGN	ED PLAN NATION/ZONING:	MDR (N	ledium	ו D	De	e	e	)	•	r	n	S	it	y I	Re	es	sie	de	er	nti	ia	I)	/	R-:	2 (	(G	er	ne	ra	IF	Re	si	de	en	tia	al)	)				
►	EXISTING	G LAND USE:	Vacant	and res	sic	id	d	d	e	9	2	er	nt	tia	al																											
۲	PROPOS	ED USE:	Reside	ntial																																						
		ON OF PLAN NATION/ZONING:	Yes, ex	tension	of	of	: I	ſ	N	•	v	Л	D	R	t fi	ro	m	ı t	h	re	e	s	id	les	5																	
	HISTORY REQUE	OF ZONING	None n	oted																																						
		NDING LAND USE, ESIGNATION,	North:	Edgew (Infill ⊦																	h	/	M	D	R /	' F	2-2	2 (	Ge	en	er	al	R	es	sid	er	nti	al	)/I	H	-1	
	ZONING		South:	House	es /	; /	/	1	ſ	١	١	N	D	R	۲ /	' R	<b>{-</b> 2	2	(0	Ge	ən	ne	ra	ul F	Re	sic	de	nti	al	)												
	2011110	,	East:	House	e / I	/ N	N	N	Λ	1		IC	)F	2	/ [	R-	·2	((	G	er	ne	era	al	R	es	ide	ən	tia	ıl)													
			West:	Sheet Relate																	ca	l	Uı	nio	n	/ (	С,	/ (	)-'	1 (	0	ffi	ce	e, I	Me	эd	ic	al	&			
	NEIGHBC	ORHOOD CONTEXT:	Edgewood Ave. is developed with primarily residential uses under R-1, R-1A and R-2 zoning, except for at its intersection with Whittle Springs Rd., where there are some businesses, zoned O-1 and C-1.																																							

## STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMEND that City Council APPROVE MDR (Medium Density Residential) One Year Plan designation.

Medium density residential uses will be compatible with the scale and intensity of surrounding development and zoning. The site is located along Edgewood Ave., a residential street, and is adjacent to residential dwellings on two sides.

## **RECOMMEND** that City Council APPROVE R-2 (General Residential) zoning.

R-2 zoning is compatible with the scale and intensity of the surrounding development and zoning pattern and is a logical extension of R-2 zoning from three sides.

## COMMENTS:

ONE YEAR PLAN AMENDMENT REQUIREMENTS:

CHANGES OF CONDITIONS WARRANTING AMENDMENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN (May meet any one of these.)

A. AN ERROR IN THE PLAN - The property is currently designated for neighborhood commercial uses, consistent with the current C-1 zoning. However, the site is located along Edgewood Ave., a residential street with adjacent residential development. The site has been zoned C-1 for many years and has yet to be used fo any commercial use. There is a house located on one of the subject parcels, which is non-conforming with the current C-1 zoning.

B. A SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN THE DEVELOPMENT PATTERN, OR THE COMPLETION OF A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT (ROAD, PARK, SEWER), WHICH CHANGES THE BASIS ON WHICH THE PLAN WAS DEVELOPED FOR AN AREA - No known improvements have been made to any of the roads surrounding this site. Public water and sewer utilities are available to serve the site.

C. A CHANGE IN PUBLIC POLICY, UNANTICIPATED BY THE PLAN - Edgewood Ave. is primarily developed with residential uses, under R-2 or C-3 zoning, with the exception of a few properties to the west, which are at the intersection of Whittle Springs Rd. C-1 uses should generally not be located on a residential street, unless at an intersection.

D. NEW INFORMATION (INCLUDING NEW PLANS AND STUDIES PRODUCED BY MPC) BECOMING AVAILABLE, WHICH REVEALS THE NEED FOR A PLAN AMENDMENT - There is no new information knowr that would have an impact on this plan amendment request.

REZONING REQUIREMENTS FROM ZONING ORDINANCES (must meet all of these):

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED OR CHANGING CONDITIONS IN THE AREA AND DISTRICTS AFFECTED, OR IN THE CITY/COUNTY GENERALLY:

1. R-2 zoning will allow the subject property to be improved for residential use, consistent with adjacent land uses. There is a dwelling located on one of the subject parcels, which is not in conformance with the current C 1 zoning.

2. The site is adjacent to R-2 zoning on three sides. The proposal is a logical extension of zoning from three sides.

3. Under R-2 zoning, the site can be developed with residential uses, as proposed, which could not be done under the current C-1 zoning.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE:

1. The requested R-2 zoning is a residential district to provide for medium population density. The principal uses of land may range from houses to low density multi-dwelling structures and developments. Certain uses, which are more compatible functionally with intensive residential uses than with commercial uses are permitted. Some recreational, religious, educational facilities and other related uses in keeping with the residential character of the district may be permitted on review by the planning commission. Internal stability, attractiveness, order and efficiency are encouraged by providing for adequate light, air and usable open space for dwellings and related facilities, and through consideration of the proper functional relationship to each use permitted in this district.

2. Based on the above description, R-2 is an appropriate zone for this site.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY OTHER PART OF THE COUNTY, NOR SHALL ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT ADVERSE EFFECTS RESULT FROM SUCH AMENDMENT: 1. The applicant proposes to construct either a detached dwelling or a duplex on the vacant lot (parcel 2).

AGENDA ITEM #: 22	FILE #: 10-A-13-PA	9/30/2013 04:13 PM	MICHAEL BRUSSEAU	PAGE #:	22-2

2. Medium density residential use is appropriate as a transitional use between non-residential to the west and detached residential to the east.

3. The proposal will not create any direct or indirect adverse effects in the surrounding area or any other part of the County.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH AND NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE GENERAL PLAN OF KNOXVILLE AND KNOX COUNTY, INCLUDING ANY OF ITS ELEMENTS, MAJOR ROAD PLAN, LAND USE PLAN, COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN, AND OTHERS:

1. There is an associated application on this agenda (10-A-13-SP), requesting an amendment of the East City Sector Plan from low density residential to medium density residential. If approved as requested, R-2 zoning would be consistent with the sector plan.

2. With the recommended amendment of the City of Knoxville One Year Plan to medium density residential, the recommended R-2 zoning would be consistent with the plan.

3. The site is located within the City Limits of Knoxville on the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut Growth Policy Plan map.

4. This proposal does not present any apparent conflicts with any other adopted plans.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: Not calculated.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

If approved, this item will be forwarded to Knoxville City Council for action on 11/12/2013 and 11/26/2013. If denied, MPC's action is final, unless the action to deny is appealed to Knoxville City Council. The date of the appeal hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed. Appellants have 15 days to appeal an MPC decision in the City.



